Division of Licensing and Protection
HC 2 South, 280 State Drive
Waterbury, VT 05671-2060
http://www.dail.vermont.gov
Survey and Certification Voice/TTY (802) 241-0480
Survey and Certification Fax (802) 241-0343
Survey and Certification Reporting Line: (888) 700-5330
To Report Adult Abuse: (800) 564-1612

October 9, 2018

Ms. Susan Biondolillo, Administrator Starr Farm Nursing Center 98 Starr Farm Rd Burlington, VT 05408-1396

Dear Ms. Biondolillo:

Enclosed is a copy of your acceptable plans of correction for the survey conducted on **August 28, 2018**. Please post this document in a prominent place in your facility.

We may follow-up to verify that substantial compliance has been achieved and maintained. If we find that your facility has failed to achieve or maintain substantial compliance, remedies may be imposed.

Sincerely,

Pamela M. Cota, RN Licensing Chief

amlaMCotaRN

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		475030	B WING				08/28/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STARR FARM NURSING CENTER				98 S	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI TARR FARM RD RLINGTON, VT 05408	P CODE	-	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF [EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD HE APPROPI	BE - COMPLETION	
F 550	conducted an unai of 4 facility reporte complaint from 8/2 regulatory finding v Resident Rights/E CFR(s): 483.10(a)	censing and Protection nnounced onsite investigation of incidents and 1 anonymous 27 - 8/28/18. The following was identified. exercise of Rights (1)(2)(b)(1)(2)	stocker, Michigan promotion promotion (MP)	550				
	self-determination access to persons outside the facility this section.  §483.10(a)(1) A fa with respect and dresident in a manr promotes mainten her quality of life, individuality. The f	a right to a dignified existence, and communication with and and services inside and including those specified in cility must treat each resident lignity and care for each ance or enhancement of his or recognizing each resident's acility must protect and	The state of the s					
M.	access to quality of severity of condition must establish and practices regardin provision of service residents regardle §483.10(b) Exerci The resident has trights as a resider	facility must provide equal care regardless of diagnosis, on, or payment source. A facility dimaintain identical policies and gitransfer, discharge, and the es under the State plan for all ss of payment source.  se of Rights. The right to exercise his or her of the facility and as a citizen		general (SIAC 10-) endicate seminor (				
	or resident of the §483.10(b)(1) The	United States.  facility must ensure that the			23			

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

Director

(X6) DATE 8 09/20/2018

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation

PRINTED: 10/04/2018

Supplier of the supplier of th		AND HUMAN SERVICES		c	OMB NO. 0938-0391	
		& MEDICAID SERVICES	(VOLUM TID)		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	7 - 6	LE CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED	
		475030	B WING		08/28/2018	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L	13	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				98 STARR FARM RD		
STARRE	ARM NURSING CEN	IER		BURLINGTON, VT 05408		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ( MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 550	interference, coerc from the facility.  §483.10(b)(2) The free of interference reprisal from the far rights and to be surexercise of his or his subpart.  This REQUIREME by:  Based on observation in the applicable sefacility failed to treadignity and in a matchat promotes main his or her quality of individuality. Finding the facility with diagnitied to PTSD, B Depression and Arracility's internal in witness and allege resident interview, a Licensed Practic that was abusive, of the resident. On an LPN went into fevening medication spilled water onto	resident has the right to be coercion, discrimination, or reprisal resident has the right to be coercion, discrimination, and cility in exercising his or her poported by the facility in the er rights as required under this NT is not met as evidenced tion, staff and resident ord review, the facility failed to be the rights of 1 of 5 residents ample (Resident #5). The at Resident #5 with respect and onner and in an environment of fife, recognizing the resident's	The state of the s	This Plan of Correction is the center's credib allegation of compliance.  Preparation and/or execution of this plan of a does not constitute admission or agreement by provider of the truth of the facts alleged or constitute and contract and/or executed solely it is required by the provisions of federal and and F550:  1. Resident #5 — Facility immediately removed the from the unit and contract employwas terminated. LPN was reported Vermont Licensing Board.  2. All residents have the potential affected by this alleged deficient affected by this alleged deficient and contract employment was LPN was reported to Vermont Licensing Resident Rights and Challenging Resident Rights and Challenging Resident hire at General Orientation  Agency staff will be educated on and Challenging Resident Behavileing assigned to nursing care.	orrection by the correction by the conclusions plan of because state law.  09/21/18  e LPN yment ed to  tial to be cient practice.  e LPN from the as terminated. censing Board.  ed on Resident dent Behaviors. on Resident Behaviors upon  Resident Rights	

the items into the trash. The LPN told the resident that after the items dried out they would be fine. A verbal altercation ensued between the

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES.

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING _	C			
		475030	B. WING		08/28/2018		
	(EACH DEFICIENC	TER  ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  98 STARR FARM RD  BURLINGTON, VT 05408  ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE				
			1	DEFICIENCY)			
	using profanity tow one point threatend medication and als ing cup at me". I at 9:50am the residused profanity. Ho to respond inappro- resident did expression	#5 that included the nursing rards the resident. The LPN at ed to take away the resident's so stated "you don't throw your fouring an interview on 8/28/18 dent admitted that s/he also owever, that does not allow staff opriately. After this incident the as being fearful and having as a result of this interaction.	F 550	4. A weekly audit of new hires to include agency staff will be completed to ensure compliance with completion of education.  5. Audit results will be reported to the Performance Improvement Committee until 100% compliance is achieved then per recommendations of the committee  F550 POCaccepted 10/4/18 Proctal N			
F 600 SS=D	indicates that nurs populations that in disorders, disabilit interactions with reaccount the individual nursing home sett in control of their cand act profession how to work with tand respond appropries from Abuse a		F 600				
	Exploitation The resident has to neglect, misapproper and exploitation as includes but is not corporal punishme any physical or ch	from Abuse, Neglect, and he right to be free from abuse, priation of resident property, s defined in this subpart. This limited to freedom from ent, involuntary seclusion and emical restraint not required to s medical symptoms.					
	§483.12(a) The fa	cility must-					
	§483.12(a)(1) Not	use verbal, mental, sexual, or	Se I		ē		

Facility ID: 475030

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICARD SERVICES

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO.	0938-0391
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
et		475030	B. WING			C 28/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ARM NURSING CEN			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 98 STARR FARM RD BURLINGTON, VT 05408		VF.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	COMPLETION DATE
F 600	involuntary seclusic This REQUIREME by: Based on observa interviews and record assure that 1 of 5 mample (Resident abuse. Findings in Per record review, the facility with diaglimited to PTSD, B. Depression and Amainted to PTSD, B. Depression and alleger resident interview, a Licensed Practic that was abusive, at Licensed Practic that was abusive, and the resident into the tresident was into the tresident that after be fine. A verbal at LPN and Resident using profamity tow one point threaten medication and also assure that 1 of 5 mample (Resident that after be fine. A verbal at LPN and Resident using profamity tow one point threaten medication and also assured that after the point threaten and the point threaten and the profamily tow one point threaten and the profamily threaten and the pro	rporal punishment, or on; NT is not met as evidenced tion, staff and resident ord review, the facility failed to esidents in the applicable #5) remained free from verbal	F 600	This Plan of Correction is the center's coallegation of compliance.  Preparation and/or execution of this plan does not constitute admission or agreem provider of the truth of the facts alleged set forth in the statement of deficiencies. correction is prepared and/or executed sit is required by the provisions of federal triangles in the statement of the facts alleged set forth in the statement of deficiencies.  Facility immediately remore from the unit and contract was terminated. LPN was Vermont Licensing Board.  2. All residents have the be affected by this alleg practice.  Facility immediately remove from the unit and contract was terminated. LPN was Vermont Licensing Board.  3. Current Staff will be a Resident Abuse and Resident Behaviors.  New employees will be a	on of correction the post of the LPN employment to ged the LPN employment reported to Challenging educated on Challenging	et o
	at 9:50am, the res used profanity. H staff to respond in:	ident admitted that s/he also owever, that does not allow appropriately. During the ent was tearful and reported		Orientation  Agency staff will be expressed and	ducated on Challenging	

Resident Behaviors prior to being

assigned to nursing care.

that, as a result of this incident s/he was upset, had difficulty sleeping, and were fearful that they

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 10/04/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		475030	B. WING				28/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FARM NURSING CEN			98 5	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD STARR FARM RD RLINGTON, VT 05408	<b>E</b>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CHOSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	COMPLETION DATE
F 600	indicates that all s control of their ow professionally, and work with the nurs		F 6		<ul> <li>4. A weekly audit of new hire include agency staff will be on to ensure compliance with conformation.</li> <li>5. Audit results will be report Performance Improvement Countil 100% compliance is ach per recommendations of the complex comp</li></ul>	ed to the committee ieved then committee	
			1	the promote a management	F600 POC accepted 10/4/18	PMCotuRN	
	A COMMANDA AND A COMM			The second secon	» »	8	
				Absorbing the state of the second			
18		*					
		a zz	2 26				
	e e					5 <b>k</b> 2	2
		1					
7			= *				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 475030